SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 877

By Crowe

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of James F. Lamprecht of Johnson City.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the passing of James F. Lamprecht; and

WHEREAS, James Lamprecht was an exemplary public servant, veteran, and consummate professional who worked assiduously to improve the quality of life for his fellow citizens in numerous capacities; and

WHEREAS, born on April 18, 1932, in Hartford, Connecticut, Mr. Lamprecht was the son of Marion and Daniel Lamprecht; and

WHEREAS, from 1952 to 1954, Mr. Lamprecht served as a corporal in the United States Army, stationed at various locations in Germany with the "Big Red One" 1st Infantry Division; and

WHEREAS, his empathy and compassion for his fellow veterans inspired him to volunteer with the Boone Dam Veterans of Foreign Wars (VFW) Post 4933 as a member of the Honor Guard and perform at countless services; he additionally was a member of the Disabled American Veterans (DAV) of Washington County, Chapter #9, as well as the American Legion, King's Mountain Post #24, which he served as commander from 2010 to 2011; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lamprecht was deeply devoted to his family, and he always endeavored to remain true to family values of the highest order; and

WHEREAS, he will be lovingly remembered by his daughters, Sheryl (Rod) Andrews and Jennifer Lamprecht, and his grandson, Mark; and

WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his parents; his beloved wife, Betty

Lamprecht; his son, Mark James; and his four brothers, Daniel Lamprecht, Jack Lamprecht,

Richard Lamprecht, and George Lamprecht; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lamprecht leaves behind an indelible legacy of integrity and probity in public life, compassion and loyalty in private life, and diligence and dedication in all his chosen endeavors; his inspiring legacy in his military service and his loyalty to those who served alongside him is worthy of praise; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to remember the bountiful life of this exceptional public servant and human being; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of James F. Lamprecht, reflecting fondly upon his impeccable character and his stalwart commitment to living the examined life with courage and conviction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our sympathy and offer our condolences to the family of Mr. Lamprecht.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 011695